

No. 09-15836

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JERRY VALDIVIA, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellees*

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,  
*Defendants and Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of California  
Case No. S-94-0671 LKK/GGH

The Hon. Lawrence K. Karlton

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

Michael W. Bien, Cal. SBN 96891  
Ernest Galvan, Cal. SBN 196065  
Shirley Huey, Cal. SBN 224114  
ROSEN, BIEN & GALVAN, LLP  
315 Montgomery Street, 10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104-1823  
Telephone: (415) 433-6830  
Facsimile: (415) 433-7104  
Email: mbien@rbg-law.com

Geoffrey T. Holtz, Cal. SBN 191370  
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP  
Three Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111-4067  
Telephone: (415) 393-2000  
Facsimile: (415) 393-2286  
Email: g.holtz@bingham.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT DEFENDANTS FAILED TO SATISFY THEIR BURDEN UNDER <i>RUF0</i> TO ESTABLISH A SIGNIFICANT CHANGE IN FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES OR GOVERNING LAW.....	20
A. Defendants have the Burden under <i>Rufo/Horne</i> to Establish that a Significant Change in Factual Circumstances or Law Warrants Modification of the Stipulated Injunction. ....	21
B. The District Court Did Not Err In Ruling that the Enactment of California Penal Code Section 3044, Standing Alone, Does Not Require Modification of the Injunction. ....	23
C. The District Court Did Not Have to Find That California Penal Code Section 3044 Independently Violates Federal Law In Order to Enforce the Injunction and Deny the Motion to Modify.....	27
D. The Injunction Terms That the State Seeks to Remove Are Essential to the Federal Remedy In This Case.....	37

<b><u>TABLE OF CONTENTS: (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
E. The District Court’s Invocation Of the Avoidance Doctrine to Preserve California Penal Code Section 3044 As a Statement of Independent State Law Rights Does Not Support the State’s Assertion That Section 3044 Represents An Acceptable Substitute for Minimum Due Process.....	43
F. The State Did Not Satisfy Its Burden to Justify the Requested Modification Based on a New Statute that Simply Echoes Existing Statutes and Regulations .....	45
II. THE STATE IS ATTACKING A STRAW MAN WHEN IT ERRONEOUSLY ASSERTS THAT THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER MAKES IT “FOREVER BOUND” TO THE TERMS OF THE INJUNCTION. ....	48
A. The District Court’s Decision Does Not “Perpetually Infringe the Rightful Authority of a State’s Citizens to Make Their Own Laws[.]” .....	49
B. The District Court’s Decision not to Modify the Injunction Does not Create a Separation of Powers Problem. ....	49
C. The State is Subject to the Terms of the Stipulated Injunction Until It Can Prove that the State Warrants Relief from the Stipulated Injunction Under Fed. Rule Civ. P. 60(b). ....	50
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT FOUND SECTION 3044(b) CONFLICTED WITH THE INJUNCTION. ....	54
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS OBLIGATED TO AVOID CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS, AND CERTIFYING THE ISSUE TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT WOULD BE CONTRARY TO THE LAW AND POINTLESS .....	56
CONCLUSION.....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 8
<i>Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Sheriff Dep’t</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	57
<i>Clark v. Coye</i> , 60 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Complaint of McLinn</i> , 744 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	58
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	passim
<i>David B. v. McDonald</i> , 116 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Duran v. Elrod</i> , 760 F.2d 756 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	21
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Aaronian</i> , 93 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Frazar v. Ladd</i> , 457 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Frew ex. rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	17, 27, 28, 29
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	4, 37, 60
<i>Hook v. Arizona Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 107 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)** **Page(s)**

*Horne v. Flores*,  
 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009)..... 17, 18, 22, 23

*I.N.S. v. St. Cyr*,  
 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 44, 57

*In re Lance W.*,  
 37 Cal. 3d 873 (1985)..... 57

*In re Tucker*,  
 5 Cal. 3d 171 (1971) ..... 3, 45

*Indep. Energy Producers Ass’n v. McPherson*,  
 38 Cal. 4th 1020 (2006)..... 49

*Jeff D. v. Kempthorne*,  
 365 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 20, 24, 31, 34

*Keith v. Volpe*,  
 118 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 47

*Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City  
 of Cleveland*,  
 478 U.S. 501 (1986)..... 28

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 37

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 495 U.S. 33 (1990)..... 50

*Morrissey v. Brewer*,  
 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... passim

*Mozingo v. Craven*,  
 341 F. Supp. 296 (C.D. Cal. 1972),  
*aff’d*, 475 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1973) ..... 3

*North Carolina State Board of Education v. Swann*,  
 402 U.S. 43 (1971)..... 39, 40

<b><u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES:</u> (continued)</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Pope v. Superior Court</i> , 9 Cal. App. 3d 636 (1970) .....	3, 45
<i>Rabkin v. Oregon Health Sciences University</i> , 350 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	passim
<i>Scott v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 27 Cal. App. 4th 125 (1994) .....	46
<i>SEC v. Coldicutt</i> , 258 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Sprint/United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1140 (2008).....	20, 25
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914, 945 (2000) .....	56, 58
<i>Stone v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 115 (1809) .....	41
<i>United States v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932).....	27
<i>United States v. Wayne County</i> , 369 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Valdivia v. Davis</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (E.D. Cal. 2002) .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)** **Page(s)**

*Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Association*,  
443 U.S. 658 (1979)..... 41, 42, 44, 59

*Young v. Haines*,  
41 Cal. 3d 883 (1986) ..... 57

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const. art. III, § 1 ..... 50

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 39

**Statutes**

15 Cal. Code Regs §§ 2690-2699 ..... 47

15 Cal. Code Regs. § 2640 ..... 46

15 Cal. Code Regs. § 2665 ..... 46

Cal. Penal Code § 3000(b)..... 12

Cal. Penal Code § 3044(a)(1) ..... 13, 48

Cal. Penal Code § 3044(a)(2) ..... 13

Cal. Penal Code § 3044(a)(3) ..... 13

Cal. Penal Code § 3044(a)(4) ..... 13

Cal. Penal Code § 3044(a)(5) ..... 14

Cal. Penal Code § 3044(a)(6) ..... 14

Cal. Penal Code § 3044(b)..... 14, 54

Cal. Penal Code § 3056..... 45, 46

Cal. Penal Code § 3060..... 45, 46

Cal. Penal Code § 5076.2..... 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued) Page(s)**

**Rules**

Cal. Ct. R. 8.548 ..... 58

**Other Authorities**

Witkin, *Cal. Crim. Law* (3d ed. 2000) Punishment § 610, p. 809..... 12
